thousand dollars ($25,000), or both. 21 

(b) Any violation of §23-100-3(h) concerning the research use of a born-alive infant is a 22 

felony and, upon conviction, shall be subject to imprisonment for a period of up to ten (10) years, 23 

or a fine of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or both. 24 

23-106-6. Civil and administrative action.   25 

In addition to whatever remedies are available under the statutory or common law of this 26 

state, failure to comply with the requirements of this chapter shall: 27 

(1) Provide a basis for a civil action for compensatory and punitive damages.

[...]

This act would provide for the duties and obligations of medical personnel in certain 1 

circumstances to infants born alive as the result of the performance of an abortion with violations 2 

punishable as a felony with imprisonment up to ten (10) years, or a fine of twenty-five thousand 3 

dollars ($25,000), or both. This act would also create a civil action for compensatory and punitive 4 

damages and provide a basis for professional disciplinary action with an automatic one year 5 

suspension for any convictions based on the provisions of this act.